
COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Monday, 15 May 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 

Members 
 

Babergh  
Melanie Barrett  David Rose  
Michael Creffield  William Shropshire  
Frank Lawrenson  Stephen Williams  
Alastair McCraw  (1 vacancy)  

Mid Suffolk  
John Field  
Lavinia Hadingham  
John Matthissen  
Lesley Mayes  

 
Suzie Morley  
Dave Muller  
Kevin Welsby  
Jill Wilshaw  

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

PART I 
 

1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  
 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   MINUTES  
 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 
as a correct record (copy attached). 
 

1 - 4 

4   PETITIONS  
 
The Corporate Manager – Democratic Services to report, in 
accordance with Council’s Rules of Procedure, the receipt of any 
petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on any 
matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties and of 
which due notice has been given in accordance with the Committee 
and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   PAPER JAC103 - ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

5 - 22 

8   PAPER JAC104 - LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
2016/17  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

23 - 46 

9   PAPER JAC105 - JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2016/17  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

47 - 68 

10   PAPER JAC106 - END OF YEAR SIGNIFICANT RISKS POSITION 
STATEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 
 

69 - 86 

 
Note:  The date of the next meeting is Monday 17 July 2017 at 10.00 a.m. at Needham. 
 



BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on 
Monday, 13 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Suzie Morley (Chairman)  
  
John Field Alastair McCraw 
John Matthissen David Rose 
Lesley Mayes William Shropshire 
Dave Muller  
Kevin Welsby  
Jill Wilshaw  

 
In attendance: 
 
 Katherine Steel – Assistant Director (Corporate Resources) 

John Snell – Corporate Manager (Internal Audit) 
Paul Jarvis – Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer 
Val Last – Governance Support Officer 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 
Suresh Patel – Ernst and Young LLP 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Melanie Barrett, Michael 

Creffield, Lavinia Hadingham, Frank Lawrenson and Stephen Williams. 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4   PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None recei
[...]
d discussions would be held with the 
Assistant Director (Corporate Resources) regarding the possibility of additional fee 
being incurred.  No specific risks had been identified regarding Value for Money and 
it was considered that the Council was managing its finances in a positive manner. 
 
He referred to Appendix F and explained that planned fees were in line with the 
Public Sector Audit Commission agreed payment scale.  
 
Members questioned the Auditor and it was established that the Joint Investment 
and Joint Venture Companies had no impact on the accounts or the fees, as they 
were unlikely to begin trading until 2017/2018. He confirmed that the Ernst and 
Young Actuary team would carry out checks and ensure that any relevant 
information was supplied and fed through to the Actuary administering the Council’s 
Pension Scheme. 

Page 2



RESOLVED 
 
That the external audit reports be noted 
 

8   PAPER JAC99 - MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - 
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 

 Report JAC99        Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 
John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Paper JAC99, which 
explained the current arrangements in place for both Councils to ensure there was a 
pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption and creating a 
culture where this would not be tolerated.  It also provided details of pro-active work 
undertaken by Internal Audit to dete, prevent and detect fraud and corruption. 
 
Members questioned the procedure for dealing with fraud cases. Officers responded 
that few such cases existed in Mid Suffolk, but that fraud cases were reported to the 
police and any prosecutions depended on their advice and the financial implication 
of the prosecution.  Often the best deterrent was to report the case to the press.   
 
It was noted that cases of overpayment of benefits equated to approximately 3.6% of 
total claims. 
 
The risk of cybercrime was rising and work to prevent these crimes was built into the 
Internal Audit Plan.   
 
It was noted that Procurement played a prominent role in audit work and that there 
were a number of checks and balances by Contracts and Procurement Officers plus 
checks by Audit to ensure contractors work was completed and of the required 
standard.   
 
The Corporate Manager agreed to provide Members with the ‘Protecting the English 
Public Purse 2016’ report once it was published later this year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and 
measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and 
corruption be noted 
 

9   PAPER JAC100 - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 

 Report JAC100       Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 
Paul Jarvis – Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer introduced report JAC100, 
which detailed the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the next financial year. 
 
Councillors Dave Muller and Alastair McCraw proposed and seconded the proposal 
respectively. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix A, be approved 
 

10   PAPER JAC101 - COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 

 Report JAC101                 Monitoring Officer 
 
Emily Yule, Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
introduced Paper JAC101 which detailed Code of Conduct complaints received or 
determined since the last time such complaints were reported to Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the Code of Conduct and Complaints Report was 
produced quarterly. To prevent reciprocal complaints, each complaint was logged 
and filters applied to move the procedure forward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the report be noted 
 

11   PAPER JAC102 - FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report JAC102         Corporate Manger – Democratic Services 
 
The Chairman noted that the Forward Plan concluded in May as a result of the move 
to the Leader/Cabinet Model after the Annual Council Meeting on 22 May. 
 
Members were informed that a Significant Risk Register Report was to be presented 
to the Committee in May and that the Senior Leadership Team were reviewing the 
Risk Register in terms of risks, causes and consequences and the impact of these. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC102 Forward Plan be noted 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.00 am. 
 
The next Joint Audit and Standards Committee meeting is on 15 May 2017 at 10.00 
am at Babergh District Council. 
 
 
 
 
                   ……………………………………………… 
                       Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC103 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 15 May 2017 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the work undertaken within 
Internal Audit during the Financial Year 2016/17 and provides Councillors with a 
review of the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities supported 
through the work of the team. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the content of this report, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. All internal audit 
recommendations must be considered in terms of their cost effectiveness. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The key risk is set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Internal controls within 
each Council may not be 
efficient and effective. As a 
result each Council may 
not identify any significant 
weakness that could 
impact on the achievement 
of their aims and/or lead to 
fraud, financial loss or 
inefficiency. 

Unlikely (2) 
 

Bad (3) 
 

Councillors receive and approve 
the internal audit work 
programme and other reports on 
internal controls throughout the 
year. The work programme is 
based on an assessment of risk 
for each system or operational 
area.  
External Audit reviews the work 
of the Internal Audit section and 
the internal control 
arrangements. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



6. Consultations 

6.1 During preparation this report has been shared with both Chairs of the Joint Audit 
and Standards Committee; both Council’s Portfolio Holders; the Member with 
Special Responsibility; the Section 151 Officer; and the Temporary Assistant 
Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer. 

6.2 The Audit Plan 2016/17 was approved by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
on 18 April 2016 (Paper JAC76), having previously been endorsed by the S151 
Officer and by the then Management Team. 

6.3 The 2016/17 Interim Internal Audit Report was submitted to the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee on 14 November 2016 (Paper JAC91). 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The overall approach has been to develop a single shared model for internal audit 
delivery and management for both Councils.  

8.2 The Internal Audit delivery builds on past joint working facilitating the integration of 
the service with the aim of reducing costs and increasing capacity and resilience. It 
enables both Councils to be in a position to improve service delivery through 
advocating, supporting and reviewing system processes and outcomes.  

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The delivery of a comprehensive internal audit service supports the Council 
objectives, in particular:  

An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people are doing the right things, 
in the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons. 

However, the internal audit coverage is designed to support all five of the Council’s 
strategic themes.  

10. Key Information 

10.1 Requirement of I
[...]
e, on the whole, ‘Effective’. 
 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

A Overview of Internal Audit Work 2016/17 Attached 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 There are no further documents. 

 

 
John Snell 01473 825822 / 01449 724567 
Corporate Manager - Internal Audit john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Appendix A           
 
Overview of Internal Audit Work 2016/17 
 
1.  Introduction  
 

The work undertaken by Internal Audit in delivery of the Audit Plan for the Financial 
Year 2016/17 is reported here to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee (JASC).  

 
2 Audit Activity 
 

Internal Audit had significant involvement within the period in a variety of different 
governance and review activities/issues, which included: 
 
Section Reference: 
 

3 Council Governance 
4 Risk Management 
5 Probity 
6 Audits conducted 

6.1 Core Financial Systems Audits 
6.2 Risk Audit Reviews 

7 Business support activities 
 
3 Council Governance 
 
3.1   The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit plays a lead role in Information 

Governance across the Councils, as an attendee of the Information Governance 
Board and author of the Information Governance Policy.  
 

3.2   The Corporate Manager-Internal Audit has produced, and maintains an Information 

Governance risk log which captures the risks that the Councils are exposed to 

within the framework of law and best practice that regulates the manner in which 

information (including information relating to and identifying individuals) is managed, 

i.e. obtained, handled, used and disclosed. 

 

3.3  In line with the 2016 CIPFA SOLACE guidance the Corporate Manager-Internal 

Audit has produced a revision of the Council’s Local Code of Corporate 

Governance. (Presented to the Committee today) 

 
3.4  Internal Audit has led on the production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

which is completed again as at the end of the financial year 2016/17, (pr
[...]
orn (Portfolio Holder) 

Peter Patrick (Portfolio Holder) 

Katherine Steel Assistant Director, Corporate Resources  

 
Emily Yule Temporary Assistant Director, Law and Governance, and Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 

P
age 22



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit  Report Number: JAC104 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 15 May 2017 

 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2016/17  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To ensure that the Councils’ Local Code of Corporate Governance is compliant with 
the new Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/ Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE)/ Framework for Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Local Code of Corporate Governance attached as Appendix A be 
adopted. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Councils are required to ensure they have strong corporate governance 
arrangements in place so as to be able to effectively meet and discharge its 
obligations, responsibilities and duties. Inadequate governance arrangements could 
lead to significant governance issues arising leaving the Councils open to 
challenge. 

4.2 Reviewing and amending the Local Code in accordance with the Framework will 
ensure that the Councils’ governance arrangements are both fit for purpose and 
take into account the best practice guidance. An annual governance statement will 
need to be prepared in accordance with the Framework in order to meet the 
statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Councils’ Significant Risk No. 5c – Failure 
to develop clear governance arrangements that enable the right decision to be 
taken that are appropriate for the environment that we are operating in. Key risks 
are set out below: 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Failure to regularly 
monitor and improve 
the Councils’ 
arrangements could 
weaken corporate 
governance, leaving 
the Councils open to 
external challenge.   

Unlikely (2) Bad (3) Officer’s working group formed 
to address governance 
processes. 

Internal and External Audit help 
to ensure a systemic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate 
and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management. Internal 
control and governance 
processes.  

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance review has been undertaken in 
consultation with senior management, key officers and Internal Audit.  

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no such direct implications arising. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 Through the integration process Babergh and Mid Suffolk have, where possible 
aligned their governance arrangements while still recognising the separate 
sovereign nature of the Councils. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 Governance touches all aspects of the Councils’ activities. To ensure the successful 
delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan it is essential that the principles of good 
governance are applied consistently across the Councils. 

10. Key Information 

10.1 Corporate governance is a phrase used to describe how organisations direct and 
control what they do. For local authorities this also includes how a council relates to 
the communities that it serves. 

10.2 The new CIPFA/SOLACE Framework, in the main mirrors the last CIPFA/SOLACE 
Guidance Framework. 

10.3 The new CIPFA/SOLACE Framework applies to annual governance statements 
prepared for the financial year 2016/17 onwards. 

10.4 The concept underpinning the framework is that it is helping local government in 
taking responsibility for developing and shaping an informed approach to 
governance, aimed at achieving the highest standards in a measured and 
proportionate way. 

Page 24



10.5 By applying the principles in the Local Code, the Councils commit themselves to 
discharging its services to Babergh and Mid Suffolk residents in a way that 
demonstrates accountability, transparency, effectiveness, integrity, and inclusivity. 

10.6 There are two main changes to the Local Code that have been made: 

Principle D: Determining the interventions necessary to optimise achievement 
of the intended outcomes. 

This aspect of the Local Code examines the strategic combination of legal, 
regulatory and practical interventions, with a view to them ensuring that the 
intended outcomes are achieved. 

Principle G: Implementing good practices in transparency reporting and audit 
to deliver effective accountability. 

The purpose of this aspect of the Local Code is to ensure that those making 
decisions and delivering services are held accountable for the same. Transparency 
is a key driver for this Local Code, with both internal and external audit required to 
contribute to effective accountability. 

10.7 The Councils’ revised Local Code of Corporate Governance has been amended to 
comply with the changes introduced by CIPFA/SOLACE. As with the previous Local 
Code, the Council is required to demonstrate through evidence how it meets all 
aspects of the Local Code. The revised Local Code detailed at Appendix A sets out 
the revised Local Code along with the evidence relied upon to demonstrate 
compliance.   

10.8 The arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework.  

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

A Revised Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

Attached 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance/Framework for Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government 2016. 

 

 

 
John Snell 01449 724567 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit  john.snell@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

B
[...]
diting regularly the 
quality and accuracy of data used in 
decision making and performance 
monitoring.  

Strong public financial 
management  

Ensuring financial management supports 
both long term achievement of outcomes 
and short-term financial and operational 
performance.  

Ensuring well-developed financial 
management is integrated at all levels of 
planning and control, including 
management of financial risks and controls  

 

 

 

Annual Review and reporting 

Each year the Councils will carry out a review of their Governance arrangements to ensure compliance with this Code in 
accordance with CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” (2016) Framework. The purpose of the 
review will be to provide assurance that governance arrangements are adequate, operating effectively and to identify action for 
improvement. 
 
The outcome of the review is factored into the joint Annual Governance Statement prepared on behalf of the Leaders of each 
Council and the Chief Executive. It will be submitted to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee for their consideration and review.  
 
A copy of this Local Code of Corporate Governance will be made available to the public on the Councils’ website, as will a copy of 

the Annual Governance Statement.     

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC105 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 15 May 2017 

 
JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to be satisfied that the Joint 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), to accompany each Council’s financial 
accounts 2016/17, properly reflects the risk environment and any actions required 
to improve it. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Councillors satisfy themselves that the Joint Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2016/17 (Appendix A to this report) properly reflects the governance 
environment and any actions taken to improve it. 

2.2 That subject to 2.1 above, the AGS be endorsed subject to the Temporary 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer being authorised 
to make any minor amendments and corrections prior to the Statement being 
finalised for publication. 

2.3 Further that approval of any significant amendments identified by the Temporary 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer be delegated to 
her in consultation with the Chairs of the Committee. 

2.4 That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader of each Council 
on behalf of the respective Council together with the Chief Executive on behalf of 
both Councils. 

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 The preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

3.2 Governance is about how each Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in 
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner. It comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values, by 
which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it is accountable to, 
engages with and, where appropriate, leads communities. 

3.3 This committee is responsible for overseeing each Council’s work around corporate 
governance.  

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



3.4 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) recently consulted on a 
revised Framework for delivering good governance in Local Government, which will 
be applied against the 2016/17 Statement. The revised Framework builds on the 
International Framework 2014 and places sustainable economic, societal and 
environment outcomes as a key focus for governance processes and structures. In 
addition, the core pr
[...]
 for approval. This will result in a complete review of each 

Council’s Constitution being concluded at least every five years.    

Role of the Audit Committee  
 

The Joint Audit and Standards Committee has, amongst other functions, 
responsibility for undertaking the Councils’ responsibilities in relation to financial 
governance issues; considering the effectiveness of the joint risk management 
arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption 
arrangements; and be satisfied that the joint Annual Governance Statement properly 
reflects the risk environment and any actions taken to improve it. This meets the core 
functions of an Audit Committee, as described in CIPFA’s Audit Committees: 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities.  
 

The Committee ensures a consistency of approach, avoids duplication of resources 
and improves joint working between both Councils and will only address matters 
which are being progressed across both Councils.  
 
Issues that are pertinent only to a single Council area will remain the preserve of that 
Council’s Audit Committee.  
 

Role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee  
 
The general role of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is to review and/or scrutinise 
decisions made or actions taken in connection with the discharge of any of the 
Councils functions; make reports and/or recommendations to the full Councils and/or 
the Executive and Strategy Committees with respect to matters with the discharge of 
any function and any matters affecting the area or its inhabitants.  
 
This Committee will seek to address matters which are being progressed across 

both Councils. Issues that are pertinent only to a single Council area will remain the 

preserve of that Council’s Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 57



 Governance Statement 2016/17   

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  

Financial implications 

The Government’s new arrangements for funding local government, although 

reducing, provides more certaint
[...]
each Council’s 

annual review. 

 

 

Page 67



 Governance Statement 2016/17   

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  

 
Signed .................     Signed ......................  
 
Arthur Charvonia, Chief Executive  Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council – 

Babergh DC  
 
Date xx/xx/xxxx .............................          Date xx/xx/xxxx ..................................  
 
 

Signed  
 

Nick Gowrley, Leader of the Council – Mid 
Suffolk DC  

 

      Date xx/xx/xxxx .................................. 

     

Page 68



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC106 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 15 May 2017 

 
END OF YEAR SIGNIFICANT RISKS POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report details movements of Significant Risks up to 31 March 2017 and the 
work undertaken around risk management processes since April 2016. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the content of this report, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 

 
3. Key information 

3.1 To structure and formalise the risk management arrangements across all functions, 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils have developed a systematic and logical 
process of managing business risk within a comprehensive framework to ensure it 
is managed effectively, efficiently and coherently across the organisations.  The 
Risk Management Strategy, approved by Executive and Strategy Committees, 
further outlines our approach. 
 

3.2 It is the role of the Audit and Risk Management Services team within the Councils to 
provide support, guidance, professional advice and the necessary tools and 
techniques to enable the organisations to take control of the risks that threaten 
delivery. The role of the team is also to provide a level of challenge and scrutiny to 
the risk owners through regular 1-1 meetings and/or group sessions. 
 

3.3 Part of this risk management process involves training and embedding and this is 
demonstrated by a workshop which was held for Senior Leadership Team (SLT) in 
January 2017 by an external consultant, where all areas of the register were 
reviewed and new risk descriptions written. It was acknowledged following the 
workshop that there was still further work to be done on assigning mitigating actions 
and scores. SLT took the decision to focus on the two largest areas; Housing 
Delivery and Assets and Investments.  These two areas were further refined and 
now reflect the new risks identified.  Work to progress the remaining three themes 
will continue into 2017/18. The new risk descriptions are intended to provide more 
information to the reader, including the consequences in addition to the risk itself. 

3.4 This report details movements of Significant Risks up to 31 March 2017 and the 
work undertaken around risk management processes since April 2016. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



Significant Risk Register - Current position 

3.5 As at March 2017 there are 22 risks on the register, 2 low, 15 medium and 5 high.  
Mitigation progress for all risks is ‘on track’ with no issues identified.  It is our 
opinion that the significant risks are being managed appropriately by a robust 
system of recording, monitoring and reviewing and Members can have confidence 
and assurance in the systems above. 
 

3.6 The register now includes details of ‘Inherent’ risk scores so that it more clearly 
demonstrates the progress made to reach the ‘Current’ risks score.  Inherent scores 
relate to the level of risk before any mitigation is put in place.  The bar charts below 
demonstrate both the current risk scores and mitigation RAG status for each theme 
and should be read in conjunction with the register and risk matrix (Appendix A and 
B attached and the Key below:) 
 
 
Risk scores: 
 Low risk (1-3)  Medium risk (4-6)  High/V High risk 

(8-16) 
      
RAG status ref mitigation progress: 
 Better than
[...]
age 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 PAPER JAC103 - ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17
	8 PAPER JAC104 - LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2016/17
	Appendix

	9 PAPER JAC105 - JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17
	Appendix

	10 PAPER JAC106 - END OF YEAR SIGNIFICANT RISKS POSITION STATEMENT AND PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


  
BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL ON MONDAY, 15 
MAY 2017 

 
PRESENT: Frank Lawrenson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

 
Michael Creffield Lavinia Hadingham 

John Matthissen 
Alastair McCraw 

Margaret Maybury 
Suzie Morley 

David Rose Mike Norris 

Jill Wilshaw Kevin Welsby 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Melanie Barrett, John Field, Lesley 
Mayes, Dave Muller, William Shropshire and Stephen Williams. 
 
12   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules, substitutes were 

in attendance as follows:  
 

Margaret Maybury (substituting for William Shropshire) 
Mike Norris (substituting for John Field) 
 

13   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared.  
 

14   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

 

15   PETITIONS  
 

 None received. 
 

16   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

17   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 
 



18   PAPER JAC106 - END OF YEAR SIGNIFICANT RISKS POSITION STATEMENT 
AND PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Claire Crascall, Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer, introduced Paper 
JAC106 detailing movements of Significant Risks up to 31 March 2017 and the work 
undertaken around risk management processes since April 2016. Together with 
John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, she replied to Councillors’ questions 
on various related matters.  
 
Further support was provided by Katherine Steel, Assistant Director – Corporate 
Resources and Tom Barker, Assistant Director – Planning for Growth in response to 
specific questions within their area of responsibility. 
 
During the course of the discussion, Councillors requested further clarification 
regarding Risks 2b and 2c, particularly in relation to the different inherent risk scores 
and no information regarding regeneration in Stowmarket. This would be referred to 
the relevant Assistant Director for clarification.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC106, supported by Appendix A be noted. 
 

19   PAPER JAC103 - ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17  
 

 Paul Jarvis, Internal Audit and Risk Management Officer, introduced Paper JAC103 
detailing the work undertaken within Internal Audit during financial year 2016/17 and 
providing Councillors with a review of the variety and scope of projects and 
corporate activities supported through the work of the team. Together with John 
Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, he replied to Councillors’ questions, 
including in relation to Universal Credits, Business Continuity, Payroll Data 
Processing and Cyber Security. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC103, supported by Appendix A, be noted. 
 

20   PAPER JAC104 - LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2016/17  
 

 John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced paper JAC104 to report 
and advise the Committee that the Councils’ Local Code of Corporate Governance is 
compliant with the new Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) / Framework for 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
 
He advised the Committee that the Local Code of Corporate Governance will be 
reviewed annually and answered questions on various related matters.  
 
During the course of the discussion, Councillors requested further information with 
regard to Code of Conduct training. 
 
 



The Recommendation contained in 2.1 was then moved with an additional 
recommendation requesting that once the Code has been adopted, refresher 
training be provided for Councillors on the Code of Conduct if appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance, attached as Appendix A 

to Paper JAC104, be adopted. 
 

(2) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to provide refresher training 
for Councillors on the Code of Conduct if appropriate.  

 
21   PAPER JAC105 - JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  

 
 John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Paper JAC105 to enable 

the Committee to be satisfied that the Joint Annual Governance Statement (AGS), to 
accompany each Council’s financial accounts for 2016/17, properly reflects the risk 
environment and any actions required to improve it. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Councillors are satisfied that the Joint Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) 2016/17 (Appendix A to Paper JAC105) properly 
reflects the governance environment and any actions taken to improve 
it. 

(2) That the AGS be endorsed subject to the Temporary Assistant Director 
– Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer being authorised to make 
any minor amendments and corrections prior to the Statement being 
finalised for publication. 

(3) That approval of any significant amendments identified by the 
Temporary Assistant Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer be delegated to her in consultation with the Chairs of the 
Committee. 

(4) That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader of 
each Council on behalf of the respective Council together with the Chief 
Executive on behalf of both Councils. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


